Adjustments for effect of revised policies:

maintenance 14,745

aircraft depreciation (3,510)

deferred tax impact of adjustments (3,724)

7,511

Profit for the financial year
as restated 35,854

Earnings per ordinary share IR pence
as previously reported: 18.62

Earnings per ordinary share IR pence
as restated: 23.56

Profit and loss account

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIALSTATEMENTS 199930

Notes (Continued)

1 Prior year adjustment (continued)

Balance sheet 1998
IR£000

Tangible assets
As previously reported 96,075

Adjustments for effect of revised policies:

increase in cost basis of tangible fixed assets 12,419
increase in accumulated depreciation (5,215)

As restated 103,279

Provisions for liabilities and charges
As previously reported 19,654

Adjustments for effect of revised policies:

reversal of maintenance provisions (17,911)
increase in deferred tax 8,716

As restated 10,459

1998
IR£000

Profit and loss account as previously stated 26,431

Adjustments for effect of revised policies:
Increase in profit for year 7,511

Cumulative adjustment to prior years 8,888

Profit and loss account as restated 42,830

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ funds -
equity - profit and loss account

ANNUALREPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 1999 31

Notes (Continued)

2 Tangible fixed assets

Group
Land & Plant & Fixtures & Motor

Aircraft Buildings Equipment Fittings Vehicles Total
IR£000 IR£000 IR£000 IR£000 IR£000 IR£000

Cost
At beginning
of year (restated) 121,654 4,107 809 2,761 468 129,799
Additions in year 41,967 24 396 1,597 203 44,187
Advance payments 41,398 - - - - 41,398
Disposals in year - (71) - - (61) (132)

At end of year 205,019 4,060 1,205 4,358 610 215,252

Depreciation
At beginning of year
(restated) 25,180 447 275 560 58 26,520
Charge for year 27,161 263 245 677 171 28,517
Disposals in year - (1) - - (48) (49)

At end of year 52,341 709 520 1,237 181 54,988

Net book value

At 31 March 1999 152,678 3,351 685 3,121 429 160,264

At 31 March 1998 96,474 3,660 534 2,201 410 103,279

Lenders hold a first legal charge over premises at Conyngham Road with a net book value of
IR£1,837,000 at 31 March 1999 (1998: IR£2,006,000).

At 31 March 1999, aircraft with a net book value of IR£22,013,550 (1998: IR£13,814,360) were
mortgaged to lenders as security for loans.  Under the security arrangements for the company’s new
737-800 “next generation” aircraft, the group does not hold legal title to those aircraft while loan
amounts remain outstanding.

At 31 March 1999, the net book value of fixed assets held under finance leases at 31 March 1999 was
IR£825,764 (1998: IR£903,413). Depreciation on these assets for the year ended 31 March 1999